
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006822-2023 

Tender

LPS CAS - A601(M) Maintenance Project

Lancashire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-006822

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03b0b6  

Published 8 March 2023, 5:07pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

26 April 2023, 10:00am

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lancashire County Council

Fishergate

Preston

PR18XJ

Contact

CAS procurement team

Email

castenders@lancashire.gov.uk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006822-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006822-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008717-2023
mailto:castenders@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Telephone

+44 17725534966

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD45 - Mid Lancashire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/fusion-supplier-portal/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

LPS CAS - A601(M) Maintenance Project

Reference number

LCC13038 (Oracle Fusion Negotiation reference)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Works substantially consist of repairs to Higher North Road bridge whilst carrying out
various works for the purpose of revoking the motorway status of the A601(M) via conversion
into a dual carriageway with a 50mph speed limit. This will involve replacing hard shoulders
where necessary with grass verges and laying a new asphalt overlay to the road surface
together with new lines and road studs. Changes to signage and some improvements to
drainage and landscaping will also be incorporated.

The full scope of the project is contained at ITT Appendix 11 and the associated contractual
documents. If tendering, please ensure that you read all documentation in the preparation of
your Tender and should you have any queries on the content of the documentation, please
raise a clarification request in the manner described in the ITT Instructions & Guidance
document at paragraph 2.7 and within the timescales outlined within paragraph 3.1.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £4,600,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45221119 - Bridge renewal construction work

45233141 - Road-maintenance works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD4 - Lancashire

Main site or place of performance

A601(M) , Carnforth

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Works substantially consist of repairs to Higher North Road bridge whilst carrying out
various works for the purpose of revoking the motorway status of the A601(M) via conversion
into a dual carriageway with a 50mph speed limit. This will involve replacing hard shoulders
where necessary with grass verges and laying a new asphalt overlay to the road surface
together with new lines and road studs. Changes to signage and some improvements to
drainage and landscaping will also be incorporated.

The full scope of the project is contained at ITT Appendix 11 and the associated contractual
documents. If tendering, please ensure that you read all documentation in the preparation of
your Tender and should you have any queries on the content of the documentation, please
raise a clarification request in the manner described in the ITT Instructions & Guidance
document at paragraph 2.7 and within the timescales outlined within paragraph 3.1.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £4,600,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 5 to 7

system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)



Page 6 to 7

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

12 April 2023

Local time

10:00am

Changed to:

Date

26 April 2023

Local time

10:00am

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

12 April 2023

Local time

11:00am

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008717-2023


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Institution of Civil Engineers

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-17T15:51:03+0100
	TCPDF




